

No. 21-429

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

OKLAHOMA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL  
APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE  
OKLAHOMA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS  
ASSOCIATION, THE OKLAHOMA SHERIFFS'  
ASSOCIATION, THE ASSOCIATION OF  
OKLAHOMA NARCOTIC ENFORCERS, AND THE  
27 OKLAHOMA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jonathan D. Urick  
Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20001

Katherine C. Yarger  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
1550 Dayton St  
Unit 362  
Denver, CO 80010  
katie@lehotskykeller.com  
(303) 717-4749

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## Table of Contents

Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. <i>McGirt</i> has massively shifted criminal jurisdiction in Oklahoma. ....	3
II. <i>McGirt</i> has thrown law enforcement in Oklahoma into disarray.....	6
A. Effect on the tribes and the federal government. ....	7
B. Effect on the State.....	9
III. After <i>McGirt</i> , victims in eastern Oklahoma are often denied justice, undermining public confidence in law enforcement and disparately harming Indians. ....	19
A. After <i>McGirt</i> , many crimes in eastern Oklahoma go unprosecuted.....	20
B. Examples of serious, yet unprosecuted, crimes .....	21
Conclusion .....	23

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871) .....	14
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....	3
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	12
<i>Romero v. Peterson</i> , 930 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Ross v. Neff</i> , 905 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Scrivner v. Tansy</i> , 68 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>State v. Kieffer-Roden</i> , 208 P.3d 471 (Okla. Crim. App. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 2021 WL 3161550 (N.D. Okla. July 26, 2021).....	13

<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 894 F.2d 1144 (10th Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	12
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) .....	17
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932) .....	12
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	13
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2711.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1302.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1304.....	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 426.....	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 2004.1 .....	18

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 566.....	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1111.7.....	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1111.8.....	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 60.6.....	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 202.....	11
Okla. Unif. Jury Instr. CR 1-7.....	18
Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 85 Fed. Reg. 5,462, 5,466-67.....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>2020: DEC Redistricting Data (PL 94- 171)</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, <a href="https://bit.ly/2YXxVl7">https://bit.ly/2YXxVl7</a> (last visited Oct. 18, 2021) .....	5
American Indian Law Deskbook § 2:6 .....	4
Austin Breasette, <i>Tribal Attorneys Discuss Changes Within Tribes 13 Months After McGirt Ruling</i> , Oklahoma News 4 (Aug. 17, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3FzQ9tI">https://bit.ly/3FzQ9tI</a> .....	6, 8
Chad Hunter, <i>Cherokee Nation Marshals, Attorneys Dealing with McGirt Fall- out</i> , Cherokee Phoenix (July 19, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Bkunrr">https://bit.ly/3Bkunrr</a> .....	8

- Grant D. Crawford, *Tahlequah Doctor Accused of Murder Has History of Domestic Violence*, Muskogee Phoenix (Oct. 13, 2021), <https://bit.ly/30DuQYl>..... 19
- Hicham Raache, *Cherokee Nation Reaches Citizen Enrollment Milestone Following COVID-19 Relief Payments Announcement*, Oklahoma News 4 (Sept. 29, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3vglKfv>..... 5
- Michael Overall, *The Cherokee Nation’s Budget Will Hit a Record \$3 Billion as the Tribe Responds to COVID and McGirt*, Tulsa World (Sept. 15, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3BDVSMZ> ..... 8
- Oklahoma Secretary of State, “Tribal Compacts and Agreements,” <https://bit.ly/3FJuBe8> (last visited Oct. 18, 2021)..... 17
- Jason M. Pudlo and William Curtis Ellis, *McGirt v. Oklahoma Victim Impact Report*, U.S. Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Assistance (Aug. 20, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3pfsOYO>..... 7
- Randy Krehbiel, *D.C. Digest: U.S. House Rejects \$154 Million for Tribal Judicial Systems*, Tulsa World, (Aug. 1, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3j3O9QS> ..... 8

Ray Carter, <i>Abuse of Tribal Police Alleged in Cherokee Nation</i> , OCPA (Aug. 30, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3pk2kp3">https://bit.ly/3pk2kp3</a> .....	8
U.S. Courts, Judiciary Supplements Judgeship Request (Sept. 28, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2YpMzBn">https://bit.ly/2YpMzBn</a> .....	9
U.S. Dept. of Justice, FY 2022 Budget Request, <a href="https://bit.ly/3FsXYkO">https://bit.ly/3FsXYkO</a> (last visited Oct. 18, 2021) .....	9
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> , § 1.3 (6th ed.) (Sept. 2020 update) .....	13
